CITY OF DARIEN

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

AGENDA

Wednesday, September 7, 2016
7:00 PM

City Hall
Councii Chambers

-U'I

Cali to Order
Establish Quorum
Regular Meeting:

A. Public Hearing
PZC 2016-09: 1017 71* Street (Loughran)
Petitioner Albert Loughran seeks approval of a variation to reduce the required setback
distance from 5 feet to 1 foot in the interior side yard for the purpose of constructing a

concrete paved storage pad for a recreational camper to be stored in the side yard of his
house.

B. Public Hearing
PZC 2016-10: 17W615 N. Frontage Road (R&R Motor Homes)

Petitioners Arthur N. Dallner Trust (owner) and Zach Radovan {contract purchaser) seek
approval to rezone the property to B-3 (after annexation), grant a special use for motor
home rental, maintenance, and sales in the B-3 zoning district, and to grant variations to
reduce lot area, reduce side yard for the principal building, exceed square foot size for
accessory building, reduce side yards for parking lot, reduce driveway setback, reduce
driveway width, reduce driveway turning radius, reduce parking stall depth, delete
parking curb, and reduce landscaping.

Correspondence

Old Business

New Business

Approval of Minutes: June 15, 2016

Next Meeting: September 21, 2016

Adjournment



AGENDA MEM
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

September 7, 2016

Case
PZC 2016-09 1017 71% Street (Loughran)

Issue Statement
Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the required interior side yard setback from
5.0 feet to 0.5 feet for a concrete driveway extension to store a camper in the interior side yard.

General Information

Petitioner/Property Owner: Albert Loughran

Property Location: 1017 71* Street

PIN: 09-27-100-009

Zoning / Land Use: Site:  R-2 / single-family residence

North: R-2 / single-family residence
East: R-2/single-family residence
South: R-2 /single-family residence
West: R-2/ single-family residence

Comprehensive Plan: Low Density Residential

Size of Property: 75 feet x 134 feet = 10,050 square feet

Natural Features: Lawn and bushes in side yard, no floodplain or swale
Transportation: Front loading garage with driveway to 71 Street
History: None

Documents Submitted

1. Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Schlaf-Sedig & Associates, undated, with hand
drawn plan of proposed driveway extension by Petitioner submitted 8/5/16.

Zoning Provisions
Section 5A-5-11: RV’s may be stored in rear or interior side yards only.

Section 5A-5-11 (A)S: All RV’s shall be stored on hard surface meeting setbacks for driveways
Section 5A-11-3 (A)4: Driveway shall be 5 feet from property line and not in platted easement.
Sections 5A-2-2-3 (A) and 5A-2-2-3 (G): Variation Authority and Standards - see attachment.
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Development Description

The Petitioner’s plan shows a proposed 9.0 foot wide concrete driveway extending into the west
side yard from the existing concrete driveway in the front yard. The west side yard is 10.25 feet
wide at the front of the attached garage and 11.36 feet wide at the rear of the attached garage.
This would leave 0.5 feet of green space between the new driveway extension and the garage
and 055 — 1.66 feet of green space between the new driveway and the side lot line. The
adjacent house side yard is about 10 feet wide. The overhang of the roof is about 1.0 feet into
the side yard and about 8.0 feet above grade. A storage shed in the side yard would have to be
removed.

Plan Review Comments

The side yard of this house and most houses on this block were originally built to the 10 foot
wide minimum, which negates the option of storing RV's in side yards and conforming to the 5
foot setback requirement. Storing RV's in rear yards would reduce the useable space in the rear
yards, which for this house is about 50’ x 75, and which would still require a setback variation to
run a driveway around to the rear yard.

Possible adverse impacts on the house to the west may be somewhat less light and air and more
noise from an RV stored 11 feet from their front room window. Mr. Loughran has not proposed
landscaping or fence as screening.

Recommended Motion

To recommend approval to the City Council of petition PZC 2016-09 at 1017 71% Street for side
yard variation for storage of RV as presented based on our findings of fact in regards to the
Variation Authority and Standards..

Decision Mode

Planning and Zoning Commission: ~ September 7, 2016
Municipal Services Committee: September 26, 2016
City Council: October 3, 2016



CITY OF DARIEN, ILLINOIS, Community Devalianment Department Staff Use Only

Variation/Special Use/Rezoning petition to the
Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien:

PETITIONER INFORMATION

/4[ éa{/ meéf ArJ

Petltloner s Name

,4’/ beg?” L—&w«qh V4%

Contact Name

Jo 0 7/‘9"’}{—,6.9@4;

Address, City, State, Zip Code

L3230 PYd)IS580

Phone #
30 ~ 62~ G448
Fax #

¢ 06{5” Eanz @ Hitmail. com

Email
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Acreage

Zoning

Provide lega! description on a separate sheet and attach, such as the plat of survey.

REQUEST

Brief description of the request(s): Wariation o Simple Variation
o Special Use o Rezoning
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Case

AGENDA MEMO

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

September 7, 2016

PZC 2016-10  17W615 N. Frontage Road  (R&R Motor Homes)

Issue Statement

Petitioners seek approval of annexation, rezoning map amendment to B-3, special use for RV
rental, sales, and service, and variations to lot area, side yard, accessory building size, parking
and driveway setbacks, driveway width, driveway turning radius, parking stail depth, parking

curb, and landscaping.
General Information
Petitioner/Property Owner:

Petitioner/Buyer

Property Location:
PIN:

Zoning / Land Use:

Comprehensive Plan:

Size of Property:

Natural Features:

Transportation:

Site History:

Arthur Daliner Trust, Judith Greiman — Trustee
322 Thistle Drive, Bolingbrook, IL 60490

Renata Zach (and Zach Radovan)
169 Glendale Drive, Bolingbrook, IL 60440

17We615 N. Frontage Road
09-34-302-007
Site: B-1 (DuPage County) / house

Northwest:  R-2 / day care (Ready Set Go)
Northeast: R-3 / townhouses {Violet's Farm)

East: B-3 / hotel (Woodspring Suites)
South; R-1 / interstate highway (I-55)

West: ORI / interior storage {(Public Storage)
Office

114 feet (frontage) x 370 feet (east side) x 120 feet (rear
adjacent to I-55 ROW) x 385 feet (west side) = 42,504
square feet = .976 acres

Lawn, bushes, trees and wetlands in northeast corner

Existing driveway access from N. Frontage Road also
known as former Joliet Road and former Route 66

Site is unincorporated Downers Grove Township and has a
vacant house with detached garage being the former
residence of Arthur Dallner (deceased).
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Documents Submitted
1. Zoning petition notarized 7/26/16
2. Boundary & Topographic Survey, certified by Thomas Cesal, dated 2/24/16
3. Site Development Plan, (8 sheets), prepared by Morris Engineering, dated 08/15/2016

Development Description

R&R Motor Homes has a RV business in Bolingbrook and they would like to open ancther
facility in Darien. They primary rent large driving RV campers, but alsc sell used campers and do
minor mechanical maintenance of campers. They propose to convert the existing house into an
office for the business and pave areas for parking and storage of about a dozen RV's. No
exterior lighting or signage has been proposed. They propose to develop in phases:

1. Convert the interior of the existing house into an office, reuse the existing well and septic
system, widen the driveway, pave in front of the house, regrade the yard for stormwater
detention and add wetland plantings and trees and bushes.

2. Pave the side yard and part of the rear yard and fence the side and rear yards.

Pave more of the rear yard.
4. Demolish the existing garage, build a larger maintenance building with office space, and
pave more of the front yard,

W

Plan Review Comments

This parcel is completely surrounded by parcels that have been annexed into Darien. There is a
mixed use trend of development in this neighborhood including industrial, brewery, storage,
hotel, restaurant, contractor's yards, day care, dog kennel, and residential. [see attached Land
Use and Zoning maps] There is a corresponding mix of zoning districts inciuding B-3, ORI, and
R-3 in the City and B-1 in the County. The Comprehensive Plan recommended in 2005 that
future land use in this area be Office if the small parcels could be assembled to create a unified
development. Development and zoning since 2005 has negated the potential for parcel
assemblage. The most recent zoning map amendment was B-3 (special use) in 2015 for
Woodsprings Suites hotel east of the subject site. [see attached Zoning Amendment Standards]
The proposed B-3 zoning would not be out of character for this area.

The shape of the lot being extra deep but narrow somewhat limits the redevelopment potential
for other uses. The low intensity character of RV rental, especially for the small lot size/capacity
as proposed, is compatible with surrounding uses. [see attached Special Use Standards] The
‘exterior architectural design’ referenced in Standard #5, which would be the reuse of the small,
wood frame, modest 1950's style house, would not be in character with the existing surrounding
new brick buildings of Woodspring Suites, Public Storage, and Miskatonic. Any impact on
property values would be difficult to measure.

The proposed special use would not be out of character for this area.
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The engineering plans are not finalized. [see attached City engineer’'s letter] In a preliminary
mecting, DuPage County they indicated that the plan concept for the wetlands on site wouid
probably be acceptable. Petitioner wanted to go through the zoning process before they
finaiized the engineering. The Petitioner’s proposal to reuse the existing well and septic is still
pending DuPage County review. Also, site plan review was requested from the Tri-State Fire
District.

There are 17 variations requested. [see attached Plan Review checklist and Variations map]

1. Subject site is about 1 acre — minimum required is 6 acres.

The subject site is surrounded by developed property, so the size cannot be increased. Also,
the Woodsprings Suites hotel was approved on a 3.5 acre site in the B-3 district.

2. Existing house has 27.5 foot west side yard — minimum required is 40 feet.

Impact on the neighboring property to the west (Public Storuge) is minimal since their
building is a long brick wall with no windows about 15 feet off the property line.

3. Proposed size of maintenance building is 40 feet by 60 feet — required is 800 square feet.
The building size would not be out of scale with nearby buildings.

4. Proposed parking lot side setback is 10 feet — required minimum is 20".

The impact will be minimized on the west side being across from the long brick wall of
Public Storage and on the east side by Woodsprings Suites having extra setback and extra
landscaping along side the subject site.

5. Proposed is no parking lot barrier curb - minimum required is 6 inches.

Petitioner wants to allow surface runoff into the drainage swale.

6. Existing driveway side setback is 9 feet — minimum required is 20 feet.

7. Proposed driveway width is 12 feet — minimum required for two-way traffic is 24 feet.

The potential exists for vehicles stopping on N. Frontage Road waiting for vehicles to exit
from the facility, thus causing traffic congestion.

8. Existing driveway (west edge at street) has little or no turning radius — at least 27.6 foot
radius is needed to accommodate the longest RV's on site being 38 feet.

[Driveway radius and design within the ROW is the jurisdiction of IDOT)

9. -16. The proposed landscape plan shows trees and bushes being added in all
available green spaces except in the detention, drainage swale, and wetland areas on the
front and east edges of the property.

Adding more trees and bushes to the west would have minimum benefit due to the long
brick wall of Public Storage, or to the south along I-55 expressway, or to the east where
WoodSpring Suites is planting extra landscaping.

17. Proposed length of some RV parking stalls is 30 feet — at least 38 feet is needed to
accommodate the longest RV’s on site being 38 feet.

The aisles are extra wide at 60 feet, so the longer stall length is possible if the front parking
lot striping is re-configured.
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Recommended Motion
To recommend to the City Council to approve petition PZC 2016-09 for B-3 zoning, special use,
and variations as presented based on our findings of fact in regards to the Zoning Map
Amendment Standards, the Special Use Standards, and the Variation Authority and Standards,
subject to;
Re-design of the site plan to widen the driveway to 24 feet

2. Increase the turning radius of the driveway at the street to at least 27.6 feet pending
review and approval by IDOT
Lengthening the RV parking stails to 38 feet
Pending review and approval of stormwater and wetland plans by DuPage County
Pending review and approval of the well and septic plans by DuPage County
Pending review and approval of final engineering plans by the City

owv s W

Decision Mode

Planning and Zoning Commission: September 7, 2016
Municipal Services Committee; September 26, 2016
City Council: October 3, 2016



CITY OF DARIEZN, ILLINOIS, Community Beveiopment Depariment Statf Use Only 1y
Case No: 2L 2006 ~ &
Variation/Special Use/Rezoning petition to the Date Received: “Tf 2515 @7?&
Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien: FeePaic: &3 LKS .00
| Check No.: [# 1]
PETITIONER INFORMATION Hearing Date: &/ /i &
. o W
Renata Zach and Estafei of Arthur Dallner Ty £ 6 L1 MA
Petitioner's Name Owner'sName
. )
Renata Zach 5}”3_, 7567‘7/&! k' f& é@ﬁa
Contact Name Address, City, State, Zip Code
169 Glendale Drive, Bolingbrook, IL 60440 &iD 3 78 &95'/
Address, City, State, Zip Code Phone #

(630) 854-8949

WW@ WM AWL
Phone # Edail

Fax #

randrrvrental@yahoo.com
Email
PROPERTY INFORMATION

17W615 Frontage Road 42,504 sq. ft. or 0.976 acres
Property address Acreage

09-34-302-007 B1(County) to B3(City)
PIN(s) Zoning

Provide legal description on a separate sheet and attach, such as the plat of survey.

REQUEST
Brief description of the requestis): M Variation o Simple Variation
n$pecial Use X Rezoning
___ SEE ATTACHED
- . "
L )U-D LT L g ; G@IMJ/ , o hereby certify that I am the owner of record {or one of the owners of

record or the attormney for t) % of record of the aforesaid described property) and 1 hereby make application as such.
g - &7

 OFFICIAL SEAL $
MARY WINTERMUTE b
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/17/20
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Upon annexation to Darien, the property will automatically be zoned residential. The Applicants
are requesting re-zoning to B3 with Special Use so that an RV Rental business can operate on the
property. The proposal is in 4 phases: Phase 1 providing for 5443 SQ FT of bituminous paved
parking in front of the existing building and the construction of the BMP bio-swales for the final
build-out, Phase 2 providing for 3425 SQ FT of bituminous paved parking to the side and rear of
the existing building, Phase 3 providing for 8881 SQ FT of bituminous paved parking at the rear
of the property including the demolition of the existing garage, Phase 4 providing for 2338 SQ
FT of bituminous paved parking at the front of the property and the construction of a
maintenance building with office space at the rear of the property.



July 25, 2016

Steve Manning

City Planner

Village of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, lllinois 60561

Re: 177W615 North Frontage Road, Darien, lllinois
Dear Mr. Manning,

Enciosed please find the Site Development Plans as submitted by Morris Engineering, Inc. with regards
to the subject property. The purpose of this letter is to provide you with project background and our
intentions for the property.

Our business is cailed R&R RV Rental, inc. We are a smail family owned and operated business that rents
motor homes and travei trailers. We plan to utilize the property as the permanent office for the
business, parking for the fleet, space for cleaning the RVs, light RV maintenance, and some small repairs
as needed for operation. All paperwork and booking takes place online and over the phone.

Traffic occurrences on-site will come from our customers picking up and dropping off rental RVs. The
majority of our business occurs during the months of May and September. We intend to resell our
oldest RVs from the property as they reach the end of their rental life.

The following list is a variance request for the property:

Reduce side and rear yard parking setback to 10/

= The parking setback variances are required to make the site usable as a commercial property.
The existing driveway currently sits 10’ from the property line.

Reduce side yard building setback to 15 and rear yard buitding setback to 20’

* The building setback variances are required to make the site usable as a commercial property.
The adjacent property to the west has buildings that are located approximately 10’ from the
property line.

Use existing driveway {not 24’ wide)

» The business is primarily a recreational vehicle rentai business. The existing driveway is more
than sufficient for the type of traffic that is expected.

Reduced [andscape requirements

Waiving of architectural elevation plans for the existing and the proposed buildings



The general character of the property is being changed from residential to 2 business via rezoning. The
property will become maore vaiuable after the proposed improvements have been completed. The
requested variances will benefit the currently proposed project as well as any future deveiopments of
the property. The proposed variances will not impair the adjacent properties or create an increase of
congestion on the local public streets. The surrounding properties are commercial with several of the
same characteristics as the proposed site.

Our final plan for the property includes the demoliticn of the existing home and garage, the
construction of a new maintenance building with office space at the rear of the property, and paving of
the lot as indicated on the plans.

Sincerely,

Renata Zach
R&R RV Rental, Inc.



LIST OF VARIANCE REQUESTS

8-3 District minimum ot size of 6 acres

© The property is more or less 1 acre. The B-3 zoning was recommended by the City of Darien
based on the type of business that is proposed for the property. 1 acre is more than sufficient
for the type of business that is proposed for the property.

Reduce side and rear vard parking setback to 10’

® The parking setback variances are required to make the site usable as a commercial property
using the existing building as an office. The existing driveway currently sits 10” from the property
line.

Reduce side yard building setback to 15’ and rear yard building setback to 20’

¢ The building setback variances are required to make the site usable as a commercial property by
placing the proposed building as far back as possible on the property while also continuing to us
the existing home as an office. The adjacent property to the west has buildings that are located
approximately 10’ from the property line.

Use existing driveway (not 24’ wide)

© The business is primarily a recreational vehicle rental business. The existing driveway widened
to 12’ is more than sufficient for the type of traffic that is expected. The entrance at the
Frontage Road has been widened to accommodate the largest RV that is will be located on the
site. The driveway will see minimal traffic as the employees arrive at one time and the
customers will arrive at different times throughout the day.

Parking requirements (4 spots per 1000 sq. ft. of building area)

¢ The proposed plan is to provide 8 parking spaces. The parking will primarily be used by
employees and for the customers when they are picking up and dropping off the Rvs.

Curb requirement around perimeter of pavement

* The stormwater management plan for this site is based on overland flow routes and too shaliow
to manage with pipe without a pump. Barrier curb around the perimeter of the parking area
would prevent the water from reaching the bio-swale.

Reduced landscape requirements

¢ The bio-swale takes up the majority of the space that could be used to meet the landscaping
requirements. The bio-swale is required to be in compliance with the DuPage County
Stormwater Ordinance

Waiving of architectural elevation plans for the existing and the proposed buildings

515 Warrenville Rd. « Lisle, IL 80532 o (630) 271-0770 o (630) 271-0774 Fax o www.ecivil.com
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AREA LAND USE AND ZONING

MAP |ADDRESS NAME USE ) ZONING
A Dry Dock Inn restaurant, bar ' R-1

B house R-1

C ] house R-1

D 1101 house R-1

E 1033 house R-1

F 1001 Public Storage indoor storage ORI

G 17w615 SUBJECT SITE County B-1
H 951 Woodspring Suites hotel B-3

I 17w515 Drescher Landscaping contractor's yard County B-1
J 17w521 contractor’s yard County B-1
K 17w461 contractor's yard County B-1
L 17w443 contractor's yard, house County B-1
M 17wA3] Ed's Plumbing & Sewer contractor’s yard County B-1
N 17w411 A&W Auto Truck Trailer rental, sales, service, cell tower County B-1
0 DuPage County Public W |storage yard and garage County R-4
P wetland, floodplain County R-4
Q stormwater detention R-3

R 8431 Dawn  |Viglet's Farm townhouse R-3

S 996 Ready Set Go day care O

T 1000 Miskatonic, Unicarrier brewery, office ORI

Ti-5 industrial (multi-tenant) ORI

U 1100 Dog District house, kennel ORI

Vv apartments R-3




LAND USE AND ZONING
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PLAN REVIEW CHECKLIST

Development:

RE&R Motor Homes

Zoning District: 1B-3
STANDARD CODE SECTION :REQUIRED PROPOSED VARIATION
lot area 5A-8-4-6 6 acres 976 acres 1
iot coverage 5A-8-4-9 75% 64%
rear yard coverage - acc bldg 5A-5-9-5 30% 14%
front setback - prin bldg 5A-8-4-8-Al 50' 170 (scaied)
side setback - prin bldg 5A-8-4-8-Blal 40 27.5' (west scaled) |2
side/rear setack - acc bldg 5A-5-9-2-A2b1 5' 13.3' east, 15' wesi
size - acc bldg 5A-5-9-5 800 sq ft 2400 sq ft 3
| front setback - parking 5A-8-4-8-A2 50' 59'
side setback - parking - east/west 5A-8-4-8-Blaz 20" 10' 4
# parking stalls - total 5A-11-5 4/1000sq ft =4 5
# parking stalls - handicap 5A-11-2-3 1 1
parking lot barrier curb 5A-11-2-1-F7 yes (6") no wheel stops 0 5
side setback - driveway 5A-11-3-Blc 20 9' 6
driveway width 5A-11-3-81b 12'- 1 way, 24" - 2 way 12 7
driveway turning radius 5A-5-11-3-B1g per largest RV (27.6'} about 15 8
Ian'dscaping - lot - front 5A-10-5-A,D 648 points 610 points 9
landscaping - lot - west side 5A-10-5-A,D 1728 points 880 points 10
landscaping - lot - east side 5A-10-5-A,D 1665 points 690 points 11
landscaping - lot - rear 5A-10-5-A,D 540 points 600 points
landscaping - parking - front 5A-10-6-A 1 shade tree + 30 shrubs |0 trees, 30 shrubs 12
landscaping - parking - west side S5A-10-6-A 11 shrubs 2 evergreen trees 13
landscaping - parking - east side 5A-10-6-A 1 shade tree + 44 shrubs 0 14
landscaping - parking - rear S5A-10-6-A 18 shrubs 3 shade trees 15
landscaping - bidg perimeter 5A-10-7-A 10" wide, variety species 5' wide, 1 specie 16
parking stall depth SA-11-2-1-F per longest RV = 38' 30" 17




CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE enGINEERING, LYD,
9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosemont, Hiincis 50018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX (847) 823-0520

Sepiember Z,

City of Darien

Attention:

Subject:

Dear Steve:

As requested,

a,
b.
c

d.

e.

the
not

2016

1702 Plainfield Read
Darien, 1L 60561

Mr. Steven Manning
R&R Motor Home

17W6B15 N. Frontage Road
(CBBEL Project #: 95-323H196)

we have reviewed the Site Development Pans for the aforementioned

property prepared by Morris Engineering, inc. and dated August 15, 2016. The following
comments shall be addressed before we can recommend final approval:

SHEET 1
No Comments

SHEET 2
1. We presume this sheet is also intended to serve as the erosion céntrol plan.

The silt fence is shown extending through the wetiand. It should be set at
the buffer limit and DuPage County typically requires a double row of silt
fence in these cases.

Show silt fence across the north line of the site or encompassing the
disturbed area.

c. Specify the construction entrance.

Specify the location of any stockpile areas.
Specify where construction workers will park.

SHEET 3
1. The existing spot grades are too light tc read.
2. The slope of the parking lot from the southwest comer (689.2 spot grade) to

689 contour is at a slope of approximately 0.1%. This is too flat and will
drain properly.

3. The proposed improvements encroach on the wetland buffer. At the pre-
application meeting with DuPage County staff, they indicated ‘this would likely
be approved. Provide documentation of “No Objection” from DuPage County.

4. The proposed driveway is only 12 feet wide. This is not adequate for two-way
traffic.



5. Specify how the existing house/propesed office is served with potable water.
No waler service or well head is shown. If it is to be served by a well, provide
documentation from the DuPage Heaith Department that it is sufficient for the
proposed use,

6. Provide decumentation from the DuPage Health Department that the existing
septic system is adequate for the proposed use.

7. Show the limits of the existing septic tank and sepic field.

8. Provide a schedule for the buildout of the various phases.

SHEET 4
1. The proposed parking stalis are labeled as 10’ X 20’ but scale to 9' X 18", Verify
that the required number of stalls fit in the space provided.

SHEETS 5-7
No comments.

SHEET 8
1. Modify the handicapped parking stall detail to specify yellow striping as
required ny the illinois Accessability Code. Aiso modify the fine to $250 and
provide a sign detait.
2. It seems very unlikely that the existing driveway meets the proposed cross-
section as specified. Either provide documentation of the existing pavement
or specify full removal and replacement.

GENERAL COMMENTS:

1. Provide a stormwater submittal for the proposed development.

2. Because the site contains wetlands, it will be necessary for DuPage Caunty to
sign-off on the project. During the pre-application meeting, they indicated they
could issue a letter of no objection if there is only nominal impact to the wetland
buffer, which appears to be the case.

3. A permit will be required from IDOT for work in the right of way.

4. We suggest that the plans be provided to the fire protection district for
comiment.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Danie! Lyneh /PE, CFM
Head, Municipal Engineering Department

NADARIENIS5-323H's\H 100 - 199\850323H196WunTiDocsit_R&R Motor Home_080216.docx



ZONING MAP AMENDMENT STANDARDS

The Plan Commission shall consider the foliowing factors and other pertinent factors in
developing a recommendation for the City Council. [Zoning Code Section 5A-2-2-6G]

1.

Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question, and
the resulting character of the general area.

. The zoning classifications of property within the general area of the property in

question,

The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted under the
existing zoning classification including consideration of the length of time the
property has been vacant as zoned.

The trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question,
including changes, if any, which have taken place in its present zoning
classifications and the impact to surrounding property likely to result from the
proposed use.

The reduction in value of the subject property resulting from the particular

zoning restriction as compared to the gain to the public if the property remains
restricted.

The policies of all current official plans or plan elements of the City.

1702 Plainfield Road | Darien, lllincis B0561 | Area 830 | 852-5000

incorporated 19689



- CITY OF DARIEN

6@365;@% In the County of DuPage and the State of lllinois

Incorporated 1969

Incorporated 1969

SPECIAL USE STANDARDS

No special use shall be recommended nor approved unless findings of fact have been made on
those of the following factors which relate to the special use being sought.
[Zoning Code Section 5A-2-2-6G]

1. That the special use is deemed necessary for the public convenience at the location
specified.

2. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be
detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

3. That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood.

4. That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the
district.

5. That the exterior architectural design, landscape treatment, and functional plan of any
proposed structure will not be at variation with either the exterior architectural design,
landscape treatment, and functional plan of structures already constructed or in the
course of construction in the immediate neighborhood or the character of the applicable
district, as to cause a substantial depreciation in the property values within the
neighborhood.

6. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and/or necessary facilities have been or
are being provided.

7. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so
designed to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

8. That the special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may be modified by the City.

1702 Plainfield Road | Darien, lllincis 80561 I Area B30 | 852-5000



et In the County of DuPage and the State of lllincis
e Incorporated 189689

VARIATION AUTHORITY & STANDARDS

Zoning Code Section 5A-2-2-3 {A): Authority

In cases where there are practical difficulties or particular hardships in the way of
carrying out the strict letter of any of the regulaticns adopted by this Title, the City
Council may, by ordinance, determine and vary the application of such regulations.

Zoning Code Section 5A-2-2-3 (G): Standards

The City shall not vary the provisions of this Title unless findings of fact have been made
on the following:

1. Whether the purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to
increase financial gain and the general character of the property will be
adversely altered.

2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not
be any potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties.

3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person
presently having a proprietary interest in the premises.

4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and
air in adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets,

increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety.

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.

1702 Plainfield Road | Darien, lllinois B0561 | Area B30 | B52-5000
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BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

PROPERTY ADDRESS; 17 W 815 NCRTH FRONTAGE ROAD, DARIEN. [LLINORE

RIZD OM THE NCRTH AND 30UTH LINES THEREOF) OF TRACT 1, EXCEPT THAT PART OF TRACT 1 LYING SGUTH OF A STRAIGHT LINE
TW"HEI;"IEIENI.TE"‘;‘S-FE[.'(?S 'IN"HEE?VJES'ITIPERLY LINE OF TRACT 1 AT A ROINT 20.0 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 1 AN EXTENDS TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF TRACT 1 OF DOWNERS 3ROVE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS ASSESSMENT PLAT #14 OF PART OF TRACT B OF DOWNERS GROVE TOWHSHIP
SUPERYISORS PLAT W6, DESCRIBEC AS FOLLOWS: COMMENGING AT THE S0UTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 34: THEN WEST ALONG
THE SCUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER A DISTANCE OF 60124 FEET. FOR A PLACE CF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID

YER A DISTANCE OF ST2.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0" 32" EAST A DISTAMCE OF 1530.0 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF JOLIET ROAD
(LS. HIGHWAY 86); THENCE HORYH ¥7* 21° EAST ALONG THE CENTER L'E OF JOLIET ROAD (U8, HIGHWAY 66) A DESTANCE OF $T7,35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH EM
Q08 EAST A DISTANCE OF 174:2 53 FEET T THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL LOCATED IN SECTION 34, TOWNSHE® 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD: 26 g 3 20"
MERIDIAN, [N DU Y. LLINOIS.

LAND AREA = 42,504 5F
QR 0.976 ACRES MORE OR LESS T T
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAV LINE FOR JOLIET
ROAD AS FOUND MONUMENTZD AND 0CCUPIED
PER RECORD SUBDMSICN PLAT.
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l DESCRIPT!ON: STATION I3 LOCATED S0UTH OF THE
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. GOMPARE THIS PLAT, LEGAL DESCRIFTION AND ALL SURVEY POINTS AND MONUMEMTS

BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION, AND IMMEDIATELY REFGHT AHY DISCREPANCIES T0 THE

SURVEYOR.

DO NOT SCALE DIMENS CNS FROM THIS PLAT.

THE LOGATION OF THE PROPERTY LINES 8HEGWN GN THE FAGE OF THIS PLAT ARE BAGED

UPON THE DESGRIPTION AND INFORKA''ON FURNISHED BY THE CLIENT. THE PARCEL

WHICH IS DEFINED MAY NOT REFLEGT AGTUAL GWNERSHIP, BUT REFLECTS WHAY WAS

HURVEYED.

4, THIS SURVEY WS PREPARED WATHOLIT THE BENEFTF OF A TITLE COMMITMENT.

5. WANHOLES, IMLETS AND OTHER UTILITY RIME DR GRATES SHOWN HERECH ARE FRGI
FIELIY LOGATION OF EUGH AND QHLY REPRESENT SUGH UTILITY IMPROVERMENTS WHICH
ARE VISIBLE FROM ABOVE GROUND AT THE TIME OF SURVEY, THROUGH A NORMAL
SEARCH AND WALX THROUISH OF THE SITE. THE LABELING OF THESE MANHOLES
(SANTTARY, STORM, WATER, ETC.) IS BASED SOLELY ON THE "STAMPED" MARKINGS CF
THE RiM,

6. THIS SURVEY MAY NOT REFLECT ALL UTILITIES OF IMPROVEMENTS IF SUCH ITEMS ARE
HIDBEN BY LANDSCAPING GR ARE COVERED 8Y SUCH TTEMS A8 DUMPSTER'S, TRAILERS,
GARS. DIRT, PAVING OR SNOW. LNDERGROUND UTILITIES £3R DRAIN TILES OTHER THAN
SHOWN CAN NOT BE ACCURATELY LOCATED UNLESS THEY ARE EXCAVATED. IN THE
JURISDICTION OF THIS PARGEL. JULIE {CR 811) LOGATES RECAJESTED BY A SURVEYOR
MAY BE IGNORED DR LGCAYED INADEQUATELYANCOMPLETELY. IF THE CLIENT
REQUIRES MORE DETAILED INFORMATIGN REGARDING UTILITIES, THE CLIENT )8
ADVISED THAT EXCAVATION ANDVOR & PRIVATE UTILITY £.DCATE MAY BE NECEESARY.
LAWH SPRINKLER STSTEMS, IF ANY, ARE NOT SHOWN ONTHIS SURVEY. AT THE TIWE OF
THIS SURVEY, SNOW DD NGT COVER THE SITE.

7. GTHER THAN VISIBLE OBSERVATIONS NGTED HEREON, THIS SURVEY MAKES NO
STATEMENT REGARDING THE AGTUAL PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF ANY SERVICE,

% GALLJULLE, AT 1-300-852-0123 FOR FIELD LOCATION GF UNDERGROUNE UTILTIES
PRIGR TO DGING ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK.

5. PUBLIC AMDYOR PRIVATE RECGRDS HAVE NOT BEEN SEARGHED TO PROVIDE

ADTHTIONAL RFORMATION. OVERHEAD VVIRES AND POLES (IF ANY EXIZT) ARE SHCWH

HEREON, HOWEVER THEIR FUNCTION ARD DIMENSIONS HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN.

RESTRICTIONS THAT MAY BE FOUND IN LOGAL BUILDING ANDYCR ZONING GODES HAVE

F.LP. 314" HOT BEEN SHOWM. HEIGHTS AND: BUILD#G RESTRIGTIONS (IF ANY) HAVE NOT BEEN

AT CORNER SHOWN, ONLY THOSE SETBACK RESTRICTIONS SHOWN ON THE RECORDED SUBDIVISION

OR |4 THE TITLE COMMITMENT HAVE BEEN SHOWN. THIS PROPERTY IS BUBJECT TO
SETBAGKS AS ESTABLISHEL &Y THE GOVERNING JURIZDICTKHVE ZONING ORDINAKGES
ANDKOR SOIDES A8 AMENDED.
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STATE OF ILLINQIS
CQUNTY OF bUPAGE

I. THE UNDERSIGHED, AN JLLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY
GERTIFY THAT “THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORNE TO THE CURRENT ILLINGIS.
MINIAUM STANDARDS FOR A-BCUNDIARY BURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY,” AND

FOUND R.OW. | THAT THE PLAT HEREOR-DRAWN IS A LORECT REFRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY.

MARKER
AT CORNER

FENCE

FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 19TH, 2018,

DATED, THIS 24TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D., 2016, AT USLE, ILLINDIS.

Zdgwess Y
Ex

ILLINDI3 PROFESSIORAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 035-2205

MY LICENSE EXPIRES NOVEIMPER 34, 201€.

ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DSSIGN FIRM PROFESSIONAL LAND
ENGINEERING CORPORATION NO. 184-001245

CLIENT: R&R MOTOR HOME RENTAL

DATE

Morris Engineering, Inc. o o OB SHEET

o Wb BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY - 1
o1 el owt, Lo, . sz 17 W 615 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD oo e__T.___

e Survey: (930) 7710508 = e 2/242018
= e DARIEN, ILLINOIS e | [
e W Website: wavw. schil.com L BT | R p—

@l | s jw|m
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Luw Pro Mesic Prairie with Flowsrs Mix
A snony grass, sedge, and forts mix for average
: tn,gmd soils. ‘Hest dormant seeded.
Aqrowrtn trachycaulum Slender Whest Grass
Arhorpha canescens Leadpant
Andropogen seopanive (Schizachyriur s.) Liftle
‘ Biuem.em
Aslter azureus (oolemtangiensis) Sky Blue Aster
Aster lasvis Smooth Blue Aster
. Aster nova-angliae New England Aster
. Beptisia izucantha {B. lactes) White indigo
. Bouteloua curtipenduls Sideosts Gramma
. Carex annecrans Yellow-fruited Sadge
- Cafey Yicknalfi Bicknall's Sedge
rex brevior "Short™ Sedge
~ Cagsia fasciculata (Chamaecrista f.) Partidge Sea
. Echinacea petiida Pale Purpls Caneflowst
Eivrm.rs canadensis Canadian Vild Rye
‘ Erynglum yuccifolum Ratdesnake Master
- Heliopsis helianthoides Early Sunflower
. Hypericum pyremidatum Great St john'swot
Legpedaza capitsta Roundhead Bushelover
" Listris aspera Button Blazingster
Lianris pycnestachya Praife 8lazingstar
! Mohards fstuinsa Bargamet
| Parthenium integrifolium Wid Quinine
! Pantcum virgatum Switch Grass
- Panstemon digitalis Foxplove Beardtongue
| Petalostemuir: purpureum (Dalea p.) Purple Prairie
: Cle
Physostagie virginiana Faise Dregonhead
- Potaretiila arguta Pralrie Onguefol
; Ratibida pinnaty Yellow Conefiower
| Roga blanda Early Wiid Rose
: Rudbeckiz hirts Black-eyerd Susan
Ru{bedtia subtomentosa Sweet Conefiowsr
! Siphiiar invegrifolium Rosin Weed
: Seligago nemaratis Oldfeld Goidenrad
: Solitags ridaelii Riddel's Goldenrad
: Solifago rigide Stf Goldenrod
- Sporobolus heterolepis Prairie Dropssed
“Tradescantia ahlensis Chio Spiderwort
: Verbens stricta Moary Vervain
: Verhoni faccizingts Lommen Vonweed
: Véri\.anii issurica Missour ironweed
: Vergnicasirim virginicum Cuiver's Physic
. Aveng sativa {wild oats) and
‘Lolium multiflorum (annual rye)

Conventional Seed Mix

ibrac
0.750
0125

EXce)
Q.063
0063
0.063
0.0635
3.000
0.062
8062
0.062
Q.125%
a.2e7
20060
0.188
2.1¢58
0.031
Q128
0.12%
G188
0.031
0.188
0.063
0.125

00683
0.063
0.063
0.125
0.081
0.500
0,031
0.188
0.125
0.063
0.083
G.250
0.125
£.125
C.188
0.063
0.006
3.000

Urban Wet prairie swale bottom

Soscies

angropogon scoparius (Schizachyrium s
witie Bluastem

Asciepias Species Mikwead

Aster pova-angiize N England Aster
Ager simplox Panicied Aster
Calamagrost:s canadensis Biue Joint Grass
Carex snnectens xanthocarpa Yellow Sedge
Carex bebbi Bebb's Secge

Carex bickneliii Bicknelf's Szdge

Carex lupuliformis Knobbed Hiop Sedge
Carex normals Norms! Sedge

Carex stipata Awi-fnstad Sedge

- Cerex wilpineidea Fox Sedoe

i Cassia fasciculats Partridge Fea

i Biymus canadensis Caradian Wild Rye
i Elymus virginicus Virginia Wild Rye

w Epitobam caiorstum Cinnamon Wiiow Herb
! Eupaterium perfoliatum Boneset

¢ Glyeer'a striata Fowl Manna Grass

| Iris virgivica Blue Flag

5 Juticus batti¢us liczoralis Lake Shors Rusk

, Juneus torreyt Tarrey's Rush

| Leersis oryzeides Rice Cut Geass

| Lobsiia siphilitiza Biue Lobelia

| Mimnuius ringens Morfkey Flawer

| Panicum virgatum Switeh Grass

; Physostegia virginiana Faise Dragonhead

! Poa paiustris Marsh Biue Grass
| Pyenenthemum virginisum Common Mt Mint
! Ratibida pinnats Yeilow Coneflowsr
gﬁddb?”m Rirty Black-eyed Susan .
Scirpus atrovirens Darx Gresen: Rush

. Silphium perfehatum Cup Plant

' Solidage riddelli Ridde's Goldenrod

Solicage rigide StIFf Goldenrod
I'Verbena hastata Blue Vervain
Vermnoniz fasciculatz Commnn ironweed
Zizia aurea Golden Alexander :
Avena sativa (wild oots) and
Lolium muitifiorum {annuoi rye)

Low Pro Mesic Blanket

/2L

2.000
c.063
2031
0.031
0.031
G.083
0.c63
0.500

0.082

Swale Bottom Php fist

Aster nova-angiiae New Sngland Aster
Aster simplex Panicled Aster
Calsmagrostis canadensis Blue Jomt Grass
Cared anneniens xamhocsrpn Vellow Sedge
Carex bebbii Bebb’s Sedge

Carax bickngili Bloimell's Sedge

Carex upuiformis Krobbed Hep Sedpe
Carex stipate Awlsfruited Sedge

Carex vulpnioidea Fox Sedge

Eupstoriym perfeliatum Bonaset

Biyceria striata Fow! Marma Grass

Iris virgirica Jue Flag

Juncus balticus iittoralls Lake Shore Rush
Juncus wrreyi Terey's Rush

Leersia oryzoides Rice Cut Grass

Mimuliss rinpens Monkey Flower

Panicum virgatorm Switeh Grass
Physastegis virginiana False Dragonhead
Ratibide pinnata Yellow Coneflowar
Scirpus atrovirens Dark Green Rush
Siiphium. perfoliatum Cup Pant

Solidego riddeill Riddel’s Goldenrod
Solidage rigida Stff Goldenrod

Verbena hastata Blue Vervain

Vernonia fascisulata Common orweed
Zizia aurea Golden Alexander

. plant on 12 to 18 inch canters

! ne spacies should comprise mare than 10%
. of the giugs | '

% Plugs shall be §T 38s or equivaient

Turf Contractor to review arsas o ba seddad with ownerigensral contractor prior i¢ submitting bid.

1976 S.Y.Conventional Seed for Erosion Control Blanket (includes 5% for slopes and waste.)

Low Pro Mesic Seed Mix:
137 Rolls W/BioNet C125BN Double Net Coconut Blanket (8°x90" Rolls). Includes 5% for

slope woste. This blanket will not be stopled in place.

25 Rollsw/Curlex Erosion Conirol Blanket (3'x90' Roils) {Staple in place.)

includes 5% for slopes and waste.
Seed Mix Conventional Seeding:
40% Kentucky Bluegrass

20% Park Kentucky Bluegrass
20% Creepling Red Fescue

20% Perennial Rye Grass

Secding dates for optimum results

Froat dates 1asi frost first frost
Rookford May 13 Sepr 25
Chicago April 25 Qct 22
CNuwrseorops
: Nirse ceps e oo prodastive and not v, Lise standard erciion

cuRtral meagercs, ¢.g. sy, ‘wd.'omdch, ergsion o‘az\km ¢ murse crops ane wsed, §o¢

© oot exceed owr reoommendad rates,
i Fost planting manag:mmt

Telet specmcm*cn. ats based on quality assurance up font and no feuiow up o

¢ pos planting meir hence g bie 5. Giresd spees balenee gueli:
| paararce with absolutely necessary pest planting mainlenance. No maintrane, 1
: guaraniest!!

All upland plantings must be mowed during the Srst growing ssason 3 to § tmes
reewesn Suy und August Jsaving §-12 inthes stubble poing inte winser. Inthe canly
spring of recond growing $2a20n, mow very low, siinulating aburm  As prowing scason

| progresses, ow as watds dovelop, approximatcly rwo of hore tines, Poroanial weeds

should he kebicided.

. Alwtmaely, approprisrely Jesigned uplend plantisgs can be treated with
Flawsai™ at 3 fow rale (opproximately & to 6 ounces per acre, BUT CORSULT THE
LABDEL and mowed 2 times Grat yepr, 2 times ssecnd vear

Wetlend antl WS roay e mowed whin practical and scesssinle.

Plantings should no: be burned pricrto the end of their 2™ or 3™ Sl prowing
eadem. [Xarrings sheutd b wrbed for several yours thers afier, bur noL ate spring.

TangHern maintenance cursists of beming, mowing, and doing nothing {and spot
comtrolling weedls). Mansgemen practices should be rotated and implemented at varying
fimes of the rear. Larger plantings should be divided into managzement uiits that 1eecive
Jifferent practices at different times durlng the sarc yeat. Performing sthe sams
maaiftenanca oporriion a1 the sunC scason every Year will alter the floristc composaion.
Perennia) weeds should be spot treaged with salective herbicides a¢ per the lahel,

Sample schedule

ot Plon 2 Fine 3
Yaar ¥ mow for weed contred mow for weed conirol maw tor wesd conto!
Year 3 varly «pring mow eaxrly spring mow ey spling mow
Year 3 eariy spnng imow bum eerly spring mow/ourn surly sprimy mow/burs
Yaar 4 fall burn &1 buen fail hurn
Ve § il bom €2} bum fail bamn
Yaaz 8 nething early spring biwn il b
Year ~ ey spring mow 18} urn summr bt

1180295000 - Frortage Ftd CarieriPlam-EngiREY 5116-02-5000-ENG.chwg

12882016 (24133 PM

REVISED FER DUPAGE COUNTY STORMWATER RECCMMENOATION

REVISED PER DUPAGE COUNTY STORMWATER MEETING
REVISED PER COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM DARIEN

DATE

WD

2 | oz
3 | 08A5/205

17 W615 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD
DARIEN, ILLINOIS

LANDSCAPE BIOSWALE. SPECIFICATIONS

Land Surveyling

515 Warrenville Road, Lisle, IL 60532

FAX: (830) 271-0774
Website: www.edvi.com

Civil Engineering = Consulting
Phene; (830) 271-0770
Survey: (830) 271-0558

Marris Engineering, Ina.
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PLANT SPECIFICATIONS:

A PLANT UST: ALL SHADE TREES AMD EVERGREEN TRESDS
(SEE PLAM).  UWNIT PRICRG FOR ALL MATERIALS TO EE SUBMTIED tATM THE GNO.
$EE PLANTING DETAL FOR BED PREPARATION SPECIFICATIONS.

5. BIDDERS SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR PERSONALLY EXAMSENG THE SITE AND BECOMNG
FAMILIAR WTH IT'S VARIOUS CONSTRAINTS AND LIMITATIONS.

€. THE COWNTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE ALL THE RECESSARY PERMITS TC FERFORS WORK
UNDER HIS CONTRACT. ALL PERMNT COSTS SHALL BE NCLUDED W HIS/HER 8iD.

D. THE CONTRACTOR AND, SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALE AND
EQUIPMENT NECESSARY THE COMPLETION. OF ITEMS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND.
:tuncmans. WORK SHOWN DN THE PLANS AND NOT MENTIONED N THE

SPECIFICA
VICE VERSA, SHALL BE DONE AS ¥ SHOWN ON BOTH AND SHOULD ANY ACTUAL OR APPARENT

MCONSISTENCIES mmsem.wmmnmm
ARCHITECT/OWNER AS SHOWN AS ERRORS OR DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED AND NOT
PROCEED ¥TH ANY WORK WHERE UNCERTANTY EXISTS.

£ mmmvmmm MAEHW.S% AS THD COWNCRETE, ASPHALT, LE4E—ROCK
SUB—-BASE, BRICK OR OTHER DEBRIS B ENCOUNTERED DURMNG PLANTG CPERATIONS,
THEY SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

F. THE LANDSCAFE CONTRACTOR IS ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORK UNTHL TINAL
ACCEPTANCE.

CLEAR OBSTRUCTION.
REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE CALSED BY HS WORK.

., GENERAL — WHERE PLANTING OCCURS N CLOSE PROXMITY
maﬁmmmmummmmﬂmmmmmm
ITEMS DAMAGSED PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL BE PROMPILY REPAIRED TO THER

COMDITION AT NO COST TO THE DWNER.

I UTLITIES: HAVE ALL UNDERGROUND UTIUTES LOCATED BY SERVICING AOENOIES LE.
“AILIE (1 WD-BH-DIZ!). N THE VICITY OF UTILITIES, HAND EXCAVATE TO
MINIMZE THE POSSIBILITY OF DAMAGE 7O UNDERGROUND UTLNES

o ENCAVATION: WHEN CONDITIONS DETRIMENTAL TO PLANT GROWTH ARE ENOOUMNTERED,
SUCH AS RUBBLE Fiii, AGE TIONG, OR CESTRUCTIONS,

NECESSARY
mmmuuﬂnmmw
THE EXECUTION OF WORK.

L. WORK INCLUDED — CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALE, AND EQUIPMENT
HECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING AND RELATED ITEMS AS SHOWN OR
DESMMNATED ON THE PLANS AND SPECFICATIONS,
QMWMTI!SU\ENNMFLMTUSTMEWHEM%W“EWM

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND PLANT ALL ‘FHE PLANTS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK
EMNMWMNDINIHE“WGAMSATMMALW ANY

DISCREPANCIES FOUND ANMD THE PLANT LIST SHALL BE NOTED AT THE
anﬁmwnzmsommmmmw:mmmﬂmtmmm

IN THE NURSERY TRACE. PLANT MATERIAL TO BE SECURED FROM NURSERES WITHMN
NORTHERN ILLINOIS AREA.

Q. GRADE "A°" SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK  MULCH — MMTEG'APHJCAWMBEM

BLOWH OVER

WD,

T. BACK- BE WATERED TWELVE INCHES {127} AT A TIME. AFTER BACK-FILLING

5 COMPLE TED, O FINISH GRADE AND MULCH ALL PLANT BEDS. ALL SMADE AND
PINE TREES INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MULCHED WIH SHREDDED HARDWOOD
BARK NULCH (THREE INCH DEPTH). FOR THE PURPOSE OF PREVENTING

DIAMETER MULCHED RING SHALL BE INSTALLED.

U.BEDHEPARTWATWIHEZ'JLA‘VERBFPEATHOSBN.DNGWHADNEW

LAYER (1%) oF COMPOST AND A GRANULAR FERTILZER SHALL BE ROTO-TILLED

WNTO :mmmmmnmm&
ALLATION OF PLANTS.

BEDS
FERTILIZERS— 'IIERA‘I'EWAH’LICAW DAY FERTIIZER SHALL BE 1
NITROGEN PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET. A&E 5 EQUIVALENT 10 16 LBS. OF NITROGEN PER
gm%mmms.m WINIMUA ).

GENERAL=PLANTS WILL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERICD OF ONE (1) YEAR. WARRANT ALL
PLANT MATERIAL TO BE TRUE TD BOTANICAL NAME SPECIFED.

PHENOMENA, OR S
NATURAL CAUSES SUCH AS FLOODS, LIGHTHING, STORMS. FREEZING RAINS, OR WINDE OVER
SIXTY (80) MILES PER HOUR, FIRES, OR VANDALISI:

. REPLACEMENTS—DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, REPLACE, A

TD'IHEWNER.PWTNATEHALSTHATMEEADORWTMEI‘NEMMOFTHE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, CONDITION, OR THAT HAVE LOST
m PRUNING

REPLACEMENT OPERA
DSWE AHGIITSGT MAY mm ‘m:
ON THOSE PLANTS FOUND TO BE IN HI5/HER OPINION, CUESTIONABLE
BUTMTDNN\EMWI FULL, VIGOROLS FULFILLING THE
FUNCTIONAL AMD AESTHETIC REQUNREMENTS FOR WHICH THEY ORIGINALLY BNTENDED.

R ALL WORK UNDER WMMQMNDTBEMALLYWMMMIMW
THE MAINTENANCE PERICD.

'MLNEWLNDMMEASS-IA{LEMTAIJ.EDW 5% {6) MONTHS AFTER THE
BULDING DR PREMISES.

OCCUPANCY HATERIALS SHALL BE
REPLACED N A TIHELY FASHION WTH LIVING PLANT mrmm
THE SEASON SHALL HAVE AT LEAST THE SAME QUANTITY AKD QUALITY OF

MLWWWMMENWTWNAMMW‘RM.
CLEAN AND WEED~FREE CONDITICN.
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MINUTES
CITY OF DARIEN
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING
June 15, 2016

PRESENT: Bryan Gay, Andrew Kelly, Ron Kiefer, Lou Mallers, Ray Mielkus, Ken Ritzert,
Dan Gombac - Director, Steven Manning - City Planner, Elizabeth Lahey -
Secretary '

ABSENT:  Beverly Meyer, Robert Cortez, John Laratta

Acting Chairperson Mielkus called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. at the City Hall — City
Council Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present and swore in the audience
members wishing to present public testimony.

A, Public Hearing PZC 2016-07: 7722 Warwick Avenue: Petitioner seeks approval of a
variation to increase the permitted amount of rear yard coverage by accessory
structures from 30% to 36% in order to construct an above-ground pool.

Mr. Steven Manning, City Planner reported that the petitioner installed an above-ground pool
within the rear yard before securing a building permit. He reported that the Zoning Ordinance
limits the amount of lot coverage by structures and impervious surfaces. He further reported that
30% of the rear yard is the maximum permitted amount of coverage and with the addition of the
pool, the amount of rear yard coverage is 36%, or approximately 281 square feet over the permit
amount.

Mr. Manning reported that prior to the pool, existing structures and impervious surfaces in the
rear yard included a detached garage, portion of the driveway and a patio.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the petitioner Mr. Bob Worley is a neighbor and that
Mr. Worley approached him after installation of the pool. He stated that once Mr. Worley found
out he needed a permit he came and then discovered that there was a veriation due to lot
coverage,

Commissioner Mallers questioned how long the pool has been up.

Mr. Gombac reported that the pool went up approximately four weeks ago.

The petitioner, Mr. Robert Worley reported that he did not have a pool there previously. He
stated that the pool is 4 feet and above ground.

Commissioner Kiefer questioned if there were any concerns from the neighbors.
Mr. Gombac reported that there were no concerns from the residents.
Mr. Worley stated that he was not aware that a permit was needed.

Mr. Gombac reported that the property drains from the back to the front and that there are no
issues with water drainage.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment and Acting Chairperson
Mielkus closed the public hearing at 7:11 p.m.



Commissioner Mallers made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Kelly that
based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated
with PZC 2016-07 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move
that the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of the petition as
presented.

Upon roll ¢all vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

Mr. Gombac reported that this would be forwarded to the Municipal Services Committee on
Monday, June 20th at 6:00 p.m.

B. Public Hearing PZC 2016-08: 7417 Cass Avenue, Buona Beef: Petitioner seeks
approval of 2 plat of resubdivision and the following variations:
1. A reduction in the minimum required lot area from 2.00 acres to 1.157 acres.
2. A reduction in the minimum required northern interior side yard from 30 feet to
0 feet.
3. A reduction in the minimum required rear yard from 30 feet to 0 feet.

4. An increase in the maximum permitted paved or impervious surface coverage
from 75% to 83%.

Mr. Steven Manning, City Planner reported that Buona Beef is located within the Jewel-Osco
shopping center at the northeast corner of Cass Avenue and 75th Street. He reported that the
shopping center includes Jewel-Osco, Sears Outlet, Concentra Immediate Care, Taco Bell and
Buona Beef. Mr. Manning reported that Buona Beef proposes to create a lot of record and plans
to purchase the lot. He further reported that there are no changes to the property and that staff
has no objections.

Mr, Dan Gombac, Director reported that Buona Beef replaced the Royal Shield and Buona Beef
would like to break away from the shopping center.

Mr. Steve Bauer, Attorney, Mile High Beef reported that they are an affiliate of Buona Beef. He
stated that there are no changes. He submitted supporting documents 1-5 located in the agenda
memo as record.

There was no one in the audience wishing io present public comment and Acting Chairperson
Mielkus closed the public hearing at 7:20 p.m.

Commissioner Ritzert made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Kiefer that
based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated
with PZC 2016-08 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move
that the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of the petition as
presented.

Upon roll call voie, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.
Mr. Gombac reported that this would be forwarded to the Municipal Services Committee on
Monday, June 20th at 6:00 p.m.

CORRESPONDENCE
None.




OLD BUSINESS/PLANNER’S REPORT

None.

MINUTES

Commissioner Kiefer made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Mallers to
waive the reading of the June 1, 2016 Regular Mesting Minutes.

Upon roll call vote, the motion CARRIED UNANIMOQUSLY 6-0.

Commissioner Mallers made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Ritzert to
approve the June 1, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes.

Upon roli call vote, the motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

NEXT MEETING

Mr. Manning announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, July 6, 2016 at 7:00
p.m.

ADJOURNMENT
With no further business before the Commission, Commissioner Kicfer made a motion and

it was seconded by Commissioner Mallers. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED
unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:25 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: APPROVED:

Elizabeth Lahey Ray Mielkus
Secretary Acting Chairman



